the appellant’s filing of the appeal with the Office. As it relates to issuing decisions within 120 
business days, on average – OEA has met this goal in FY17 and FY18, and we have exceeded the 
goal thus far in FY19-to-date.   

In FY17, out of the one hundred and forty-three (143) decisions issued, ninety-three (93) were 
issued within the statutory requirement.  There were fifty (50) issued beyond the 120-business day 
deadline.  

In FY18, of the one hundred and twenty-three (123) Initial Decisions issued, seventy-six (76) were 
issued within the statutory deadline.  Therefore, forty-seven (47) out of the one hundred and 
twenty-three (123) Initial Decisions were issued beyond the statutory deadline.   

In FY19 (First Quarter), Initial Decision have been issued within one hundred (100) business days 
on average.  Out of the forty-four (44) Initial Decisions that have been issued to date, thirty-two